Data Sheet. 069NHxKxxxxF    Issue 1 Page 1 of 10 October, 2003
Date:- 10 Oct, 2003
Data Sheet Issue:- 1
Ultra Rapid
Semiconductor Protection Fuse
European Square Body Type
Key Features:
 Extremely high interrupting rating fuses for the protection of power semiconductors as per

UN (V) Ref: Micro Switch Current
rating IN(A)
Pre-arcing
I2t @ 1 ms
I2tp(A2s)
Total
Clearing
I2t @ UN
(A2s)
Power
Losses
@ 0.8 In
Tested
Interrupting
rating
069NHCK0016F Y 16 10 48 1
069NHCK0020F Y 20 15 90 1.5
069NHCK0025F Y 25 22 130 2
069NHCK0032F Y 32 45 270 2.5
069NHCK0040F Y 40 69 400 4
069NHCK0050F Y 50 107 630 5
069NHCK0063F Y 63 220 1300 6
069NHCK0080F Y 80 350 2000 8
069NHCK0100F Y 100 720 4300 9.5
069NHCK0125F Y 125 1400 8200 10.5
069NHCK0160F 160 2100 12200 15
069NHCK0200F 200 3900 22700 18
069NHCK0250F 250 7600 44400 22
000 690V
069NHCK0315F 315 15400 90700 30
80kA @ 690V
Notes: Minimum operating voltage for integrated trip indicator = 20V
Micro switch reference : MS 4L 2-5B6
Size Voltage
UN (V) Ref: Micro Switch Current
rating IN(A)
Pre-arcing
I2t @ 1 ms
I2tp(A2s)
Total
Clearing
I2t @ UN
(A2s)
Power
Losses
@ 0.8 In
Tested
Interrupting
rating
069NHDK0020F Y 20 15 90 1.5
069NHDK0025F Y 25 22 130 2
069NHDK0032F Y 32 45 270 2.5
069NHDK0040F Y 40 69 400 4
069NHDK0050F Y 50 107 630 5
069NHDK0063F Y 63 220 1300 6
069NHDK0080F Y 80 350 2000 8
069NHDK0100F Y 100 720 4300 8.5
069NHDK0125F Y 125 1400 8200 10
069NHDK0160F Y 160 2100 12200 14
069NHDK0200F Y 200 3900 22700 17
069NHDK0250F Y 250 7600 44400 20
00 690V
069NHDK0315F Y 315 15400 90700 29
170kA @ 690V
Notes: Minimum operating voltage for integrated trip indicator = 20V
Micro switch reference : MS 4L 2-5B6
WESTCODE  An IXYS Company European Square Body Fuse – Knife Blade
Data Sheet 069NHxKxxxxF   Issue 1 Page 3 of 10 October, 2003
Size Voltage
UN (V) Ref: Micro Switch Current
rating IN(A)
Pre-arcing
I2t @ 1 ms
I2tp(A2s)
Total
Clearing
I2t @ UN
(A2s)
Power
Losses
@ 0.8 In
Tested
Interrupting
rating
069NH0K0032F Y 32 32 170 9.5
069NH0K0040F Y 40 53 280 10
069NH0K0050F Y 50 87 470 10.5
069NH0K0063F Y 63 130 700 11.5
069NH0K0080F Y 80 180 970 12.5
069NH0K0100F Y 100 390 2080 15
069NH0K0125F Y 125 720 3890 18
069NH0K0160F Y 160 1550 8320 22
069NH0K0200F Y 200 2950 15900 27
069NH0K0250F
Y 250 5560 29900 33
0 690V
069NH0K0315F
315 11600 62300 40
170kA @ 690V
Notes: Minimum operating voltage for integrated trip indicator = 20V. Micro switch reference : MS 4L 2-5B6
Size Voltage
UN (V) Ref: Micro Switch Current
rating IN(A)
Pre-arcing
I2t @ 1 ms
I2tp(A2s)
Total
Clearing
I2t @ UN
(A2s)
Power
Losses
@ 0.8 In
Tested
Interrupting
rating
069NH1K0063F Y 63 130 700 18
069NH1K0080F Y 80 220 1170 21,5
069NH1K0100F Y 100 290 1570 23
069NH1K0125F Y 125 620 3320 26
069NH1K0160F Y 160 1170 6270 29
069NH1K0200F Y 200 2470 13300 33
069NH1K0250F Y 250 4670 25100 37
069NH1K0315F Y 315 9570 51400 42
069NH1K0350F Y 350 13400 72300 44
1 690V
069NH1K0400F Y 400 19500 105000 48
170kA @ 690V
Notes: Minimum operating voltage for integrated trip indicator = 20V.  Micro switch reference : MS 4L 2-5B6
Size Voltage
UN (V) Ref: Micro Switch Current
rating IN(A)
Pre-arcing
I2t @ 1 ms
I2tp(A2s)
Total
Clearing
I2t @ UN
(A2s)
Power
Losses
@ 0.8 In
Tested
Interrupting
rating
069NH2K0160F Y 160 960 5180 38
069NH2K0200F Y 200 1710 9220 42
069NH2K0250F Y 250 3480 18700 46.5
069NH2K0315F Y 315 6860 36900 54
069NH2K0350F Y 350 9570 51400 58
069NH2K0400F Y 400 13400 72300 62.5
069NH2K0450F Y 450 21000 113000 69
069NH2K0500F Y 500 27400 147000 73
069NH2K0550F Y 560 38300 206000 78
069NH2K0630F Y 630 58700 315000 85
2 690V
069NH2K0700F 700 78100 420000 87
170kA @ 690V
Notes: Minimum operating voltage for integrated trip indicator = 20V.  Micro switch reference : MS 4L 2-5B6
WESTCODE  An IXYS Company European Square Body Fuse – Knife Blade
Data Sheet 069NHxKxxxxF   Issue 1 Page 4 of 10 October, 2003
Size Voltage
UN (V) Ref: Micro Switch Current
rating IN(A)
Pre-arcing
I2t @ 1 ms
I2tp(A2s)
Total
Clearing
I2t @ UN
(A2s)
Power
Losses
@ 0.8 In
Tested
Interrupting
rating
069NH3K0315F Y 315 5251 28200 57
069NH3K0350F Y 350 7562 40600 58
069NH3K0400F Y 400 10500 56500 65.5
069NH3K0450F Y 450 15700 84300 70
069NH3K0500F Y 500 22200 119000 75
069NH3K0550F Y 560 30200 163000 80
069NH3K0630F Y 630 42000 226000 89
069NH3K0700F Y 700 61700 332000 100
069NH3K0800F Y 800 88900 478000 112
069NH3K0900F Y 900 123900 666000 125
3 690V
069NH3K1000F 1000 178400 959000 140
170kA @ 690V
Notes: Minimum operating voltage for integrated trip indicator = 20V.  Micro switch reference : MS 4L 2-5B6
WESTCODE  An IXYS Company European Square Body Fuse – Knife Blade
Data Sheet 069NHxKxxxxF   Issue 1 Page 5 of 10 October, 2003

Current
rating
IN(A)
Pre-arcing
I2t @ 1 ms
I2tp(A2s)
Total
Clearing
I2t @ UN I2tt
(A2s)
Power Losses
0.8IN     IN
Tested
Interrupting
rating
066NRCK0016F Y 16 8.2 60 - 5.6
066NRCK0020F Y 20 12 80 3.8 7
066NRCK0025F Y 25 20 150 5 9
066NRCK0032F Y 32 39 270 5.5 10
066NRCK0040F Y 40 70 460 6.6 12
066NRCK0050F Y 50 102 730 7.7 14
066NRCK0063F Y 63 210 1500 8.8 16
066NRCK0080F Y 80 475 2900 9.9 18
066NRCK0100F Y 100 970 6000 11 20
000 660V
066NRCK0125F Y 125 1900 11800 11.6 21
200kA @690V
Note: Minimum operating voltage for integrated trip indicator = 20V
Knife Blade gR Size 00 with trip (tag) indicator
Size Voltage Rating
UN (V) Ref: Micro
Switch
Current
rating
IN(A)
Pre-arcing
I2t @ 1 ms
I2tp(A2s)
Total
Clearing
I2t @ UN I2tt
(A2s)
Power Losses
0.8IN     IN
Tested
Interrupting
rating
069NRDK0016F Y 16 8 61 2.7 5
069NRDK0020F Y 20 12 86 3.3 6
069NRDK0025F Y 25 18 140 4.4 8
069NRDK0032F Y 32 39 250 6.0 11
069NRDK0040F Y 40 68 450 7.1 13
069NRDK0050F Y 50 116 750 8.8 16
069NRDK0063F Y 63 210 1400 9.9 18
069NRDK0080F Y 80 525 3000 10.5 19
069NRDK0100F Y 100 970 5400 10.7 19.5
069NRDK0125F Y 125 1710 9600 13.2 24
00 690V
069NRDK0160F Y 160 4270 22400 13.7 25
200kA @690V
Note: Minimum operating voltage for integrated trip indicator = 20V
Note: 069NRDKxxxxF:  DIN80 gR  Size 00 with knife blade contact may be adapted for micro switch ref:  MS 4L 2-5 B6
WESTCODE  An IXYS Company European Square Body, Knife Blade Fuses – 660-690V